

No. 22-1025

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SYLVIA GONZALEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWARD TREVINO, II, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AND INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY B. McCORD
KELSI BROWN CORKRAN
SHELBY CALAMBOKIDIS
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law
Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9042

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW,
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 18, 2023

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. <i>Nieves</i> Applies to Police Officers Who Make Warrantless Arrests in the Field, Not to Other Types of Officials or Other Types of Arrests	7
II. The <i>Nieves</i> Exception Requires Objective Evidence of Retaliation, Not Any Specific Kind of Comparative Data.....	13
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Constriction of the <i>Nieves</i> Exception Flouts the Text and History of Section 1983.....	16
A. The Decision Below Is Incompatible with the Values and Purposes of the First Amendment Right at Issue	16
B. The Decision Below Is at Odds with the Common Law of 1871	19
C. The Decision Below Facilitates the Viewpoint Retaliation that Section 1983 Was Meant to Eliminate.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ahern v. Collins</i> , 39 Mo. 145 (1866)	5, 21
<i>Antcliff v. June</i> , 81 Mich. 477 (1890)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	9
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	9
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	18
<i>Burns v. Erben</i> , 40 N.Y. 463 (1869)	20
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	17
<i>Chrisman v. Carney</i> , 33 Ark. 316 (1878)	21
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	19
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	9
<i>Grainger v. Hill</i> , 132 Eng. Rep. 769 (C.P. 1838)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949).....	9
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	4, 5, 13, 18, 20, 23
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	6, 22
<i>Hewit v. Wooten</i> , 52 N.C. 182 (1859).....	22
<i>Hogg v. Pinckney</i> , 16 S.C. 387 (1882).....	21
<i>Lozman v. Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)	4, 8-13, 15, 18
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	16
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 580 U.S. 357 (2017)	17, 18, 20
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	25
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)	17
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	26
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle,</i> 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	19
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	1, 2, 4-16, 18-21, 23, 27
<i>Page v. Cushing,</i> 38 Me. 523 (1854)	23
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents,</i> 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	24
<i>Perry v. Sindermann,</i> 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	18
<i>Prough v. Entriiken,</i> 11 Pa. 81 (1849)	22
<i>Reed v. Goertz,</i> 143 S. Ct. 955 (2023)	5, 17, 19
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk,</i> 566 U.S. 356 (2012)	16
<i>Reichle v. Howards,</i> 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	8
<i>Rohan v. Sawin,</i> 59 Mass. 281 (1850)	21
<i>Roth v. United States,</i> 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	18
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1332 (2022)	4, 17-19, 23
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	17
<i>Wheeler v. Nesbitt</i> , 65 U.S. 544 (1860)	21
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	16
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	16

Statutes and Legislative Materials

42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 3, 16
Ala. Slave Code § 36 (1833)	24
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. (1865)	25
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	24, 25
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871)	3, 4, 25-27
Report of the Joint Comm. on Reconstruction, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Books and Articles</u>	
David Achtenberg, <i>With Malice Toward Some: United States v. Kirby, Malicious Prosecution, and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 26 Rutgers L.J. 273 (1995).....	3, 26
C.G. Addison, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts</i> (H.G. Wood ed., 1881).....	6, 20, 22, 23
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> (1998)	24
Anthony G. Amsterdam, <i>Criminal Prosecutions Affecting Federally Guaranteed Civil Rights: Federal Removal and Habeas Corpus Jurisdiction to Abort State Court Trial</i> , 113 U. Pa. L. Rev. 793 (1965).....	27
Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Non-Contract Law</i> (1889).....	5, 21
David W. Blight, <i>Frederick Douglass: Prophet of Freedom</i> (2018)	24
William M. Carter, Jr., <i>The Second Founding and the First Amendment</i> , 99 Tex. L. Rev. 1065 (2021)	3, 24, 25
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts</i> (1879).....	5, 6, 20-22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>Free Speech, “The People’s Darling Privilege”: Struggles for Freedom of Expression in American History</i> (2000)	25
Simon Greenleaf, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (10th ed. 1868)	23
Francis Hilliard, <i>The Law of Torts or Private Wrongs</i> (1866)	20-23
Martin L. Newell, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Malicious Prosecution, False Imprisonment, and the Abuse of Legal Process</i> (1892)	5, 6, 20-23
